

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

CAROL CHESEMORE, DANIEL
DONKLE, THOMAS GIECK, MARTIN
ROBBINS, and NANNETTE STOFLET, on
behalf of themselves, Individually, and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC., DAVID B.
FENKELL, A.H.I., INC., AH TRANSITION
CORP., PAMELA KLUTE, JAMES
MASTRANGELO, STEPHEN W.
PAGELOW, JEFFREY A. SEEFELDT,
ALPHA INVESTMENT CONSULTING
GROUP, LLC, and JOHN MICHAEL
MAIER

Defendants,

and

TRACHTE BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC.
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN
and ALLIANCE HOLDINGS, INC.
EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN,

Nominal Defendants.

Case No. 09-CV-00413

Judge William M. Conley

Magistrate Judge Stephen L. Crocker

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM ON REMEDIES & RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. REMEDIES GENERALLY AVAILABLE UNDER ERISA	3
A. The Remedies Against Fiduciaries For Breaches Of Their Fiduciary Obligations Under ERISA §§ 404 And 406	3
B. The Remedies Against Non-Fiduciaries	4
1. Liability Of A Party In Interest Who Participated In A Transaction Prohibited By ERISA § 406.....	4
2. Liability Of A Non-fiduciary Who Knowingly Participates In A Fiduciary Breach.....	4
3. Remedies Against Non-Fiduciaries	6
III. GUIDING PRINCIPLES REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF THE REMEDIES UNDER ERISA	7
IV. MEASURING THE LOSSES RESULTING FROM ERISA VIOLATIONS	10
A. The Difference Between What The Plan Earned And What A Prudent Investment Would Have Earned	10
B. Difference Between The Price Paid And Fair Market Value	11
C. Difference Between Price Paid And Current Market Value.....	12
D. The Total Payments Made On The ESOP Loan	13
V. OTHER REMEDIES AVAILABLE UNDER ERISA §§ 409(a) And 502(a)(3).....	13
A. Rescission	13
B. Restitution Of Profits Made By A Fiduciary	14
C. Removal & Permanent Injunction Barring Service As A Fiduciary.....	15
D. Equitable Restitution Or Disgorgement Of Ill-Gotten Gains	16
E. Accounting For Profits.....	17
F. Prejudgment Interest	18
VI. THE REMEDIES AGAINST THESE DEFENDANTS.....	18
A. The Potential Fiduciary Liability Under § 409(a) Of ERISA Of Alpha And The Trustees Of The Trachte ESOP	18
1. Rescission Of The 2007 Transaction “To The Extent Possible”	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
2. Direct The Trachte ESOP Fiduciaries To Restore The Losses To The Trachte ESOP Resulting From The Breach.....	20
a. Difference Between Price Paid And Current Market Value Of Trachte Stock.....	20
b. Difference Between The Price Paid And Fair Market Value As Of The Date Of The 2007 Transaction.....	22
c. The Total Payments Made By The Trachte ESOP	23
d. The Difference Between What The Plan Earned And What A Prudent Investment Would Have Earned.....	23
3. Removal Of & Injunctions Against The Trachte ESOP Fiduciaries	24
B. Remedies Under ERISA § 409(a) As To Fenkell And Alliance As Fiduciaries Of The Alliance ESOP.....	25
1. Restoration Of The Losses Suffered In The Accounts Of The Trachte Employees In The Alliance ESOP.....	25
2. Disgorgement Of The Profits Made Through The Use Of The Assets In The Accounts Of The Trachte Employees In The Alliance ESOP	26
3. Rescission	27
4. Removal Of Fenkell As A Trustee Of The Alliance ESOP.....	27
C. Remedies Against The Alliance Defendants As Non-Fiduciaries Under ERISA § 502(A)(3).....	28
1. Rescission Of The 2007 Transaction	29
2. Equitable Restitution Or Disgorgement Of Ill-Gotten Gains	29
a. Alliance.....	29
b. Fenkell.....	32
3. Accounting For Profits.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Baizer v. Comm’r</i> , 204 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Beck v. Levering</i> , 947 F.2d 639 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Bombardier Aerospace Emp. Welfare Benefits Plan v. Ferrer, Poirot & Wansbrough</i> , 354 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. First Nat’l Bank of Blue Island</i> , 504 F.2d 998 (7 th Cir. 1974)	31
<i>Chao v. Current Dev. Corp.</i> , No. 30 C 1792, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89007 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2007)	18
<i>Chao v. Hall Holding Co.</i> , 285 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	7, 11, 13
<i>Chao v. Malkani</i> , 452 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Chao v. Merino</i> , 452 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 506 (W.D. Wis. 2011)	1
<i>Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 950 (W.D. Wis. 2011)	29
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	6
<i>Concha v. London</i> , 62 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983)	13

	Page
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Donovan v. Mazzola</i> , 716 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 426 F. Supp. 830 (W.D. Okla. 1976)	14
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978)	passim
<i>Eyler v. Comm’r</i> , 88 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Free v. Briody</i> , 732 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1984)	7, 18
<i>Freund v. Marshall & Ilsley Bank</i> , 485 F. Supp. 629 (W.D. Wis. 1979)	5, 15
<i>Fritcher v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 301 F.3d 811 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002).....	6, 17
<i>Harris Trust & Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Henry v. Champlain Enters.</i> , 445 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Henry v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 569 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Herman v. S.C. Nat’l Bank</i> , 140 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Horn v. McQueen</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 867 (W.D. Ky. 2002).....	11
<i>Keach v. U.S. Trust Co.</i> , 419 F.3d 626 (7th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Kerr v. Charles F. Vatterott & Co.</i> , 184 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 1999)	17

	Page
<i>Kim v. Fujikawa</i> , 871 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Landwehr v. DuPree</i> , 72 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>LeBlanc v. Cahill</i> , 153 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Leigh v. Engle</i> , 727 F. 2d 113 (7th Cir 1984)	8, 9, 14, 30
<i>Lowen v. Asset Tower Mgmt</i> , 829 F.2d 1209 (2d Cir. 1987).....	6, 8
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992)	8, 16
<i>McDannold v. Star Bank, N.A.</i> , 261 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 7
<i>McDougall v. Donovan</i> , 539 F. Supp. 596 (N.D. Ill. 1982)	14
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	7, 14
<i>Mohler v. Unger</i> , 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21697 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 1994).....	12
<i>Moore v. CapitalCare, Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Neil v. Zell</i> , 767 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	passim
<i>Nieto v. Ecker</i> , 845 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Parke v. First Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 368 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Reich v. Lancaster</i> , 843 F. Supp. 194 (N.D. Tex 1993)	16

Page

Reich v. Valley Nat’l Bank of Arizona,
837 F. Supp. 1259 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....10, 11, 13, 23

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994)8

Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.,
61 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 1995)11, 12

Scala v. Scruferi,
479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007).....14

SEC v. Buntrock,
No. 02 C 2180, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9495 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2004).....7

Sec’y of U.S. Dept. of Labor v. Gilley,
290 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2002)8

Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Med. Servs., Inc.,
547 U.S. 356 (2006).....16

Solis v. Cooper,
No. 1:10-cv-152, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11903 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 4, 2011)15

Thornton v. Evans,
692 F.2d 1064 (7th Cir. 1982)5

Turley v. Mahan & Rowsey, Inc.,
817 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1987)32

United States v. Banco Cafetero Panama,
797 F.2d 1154 (2d Cir. 1986).....30

United States v. \$ 448,342.85,
969 F.2d 474 (7th Cir. 1992)29

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Assocs.’ Health & Welfare Plan v. Wells,
213 F.3d 398 (7th Cir. 2000)6

WMS Gaming, Inc. v. WPC Prods. Ltd.,
542 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2008)33

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1104.....2

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A) and (D).....2

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1) and (3).....2

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3
I.R.C. § 4975(a)	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
4 A. Scott, <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> § 24.13 (4th ed. 2007).....	13
4 A. Scott, <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> § 24.7 (4th ed. 2007).....	15
4 A. Scott, <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> § 24.3.5 (4th ed. 2007).....	15
4 Austin Scott & William F. Fratcher, <i>The Law of Trusts</i> § 291.3 (4th ed. 1989)	17
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 4.3(1) (2d ed. 1993)	17
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 202	30
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 203	15
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205	11
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 289	32
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 291	31
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 292	32
Restatement of Restitution § 168(1)	32
Restatement of Restitution § 209	30
Restatement of Restitution § 210	30
Restatement of Restitution § 211	31
